
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

To: Members of the Audit Committee

Mr RB Roberts (Chairman)
Mrs R Camamile
Mr DS Cope
Mrs L Hodgkins
Mr MR Lay
Mr KWP Lynch

Mr DW MacDonald
Mr BE Sutton
Miss DM Taylor
Mr HG Williams
Ms AV Wright

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear member,

There will be a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on 
THURSDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2018 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Date: 07 February 2018

Public Document Pack

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

AUDIT COMMITTEE -  15 FEBRUARY 2018

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting (to 
be taken at the end of the agenda)

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.

6.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017-2018 (Pages 3 - 34)

Report of the external auditor.

7.  ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REPORT 2016-17 (Pages 35 - 44)

Report of the external auditor.

8.  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - FINANCE CONTINUOUS AUDITING QUARTER 2 
(Pages 45 - 46)

Report of the internal auditor.

9.  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - COMPLAINTS PROCESS (Pages 47 - 62)

Report of the internal auditor.

10.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 

As announced under item 3 above.



-75 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

30 NOVEMBER 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr RB Roberts - Chairman

Mr DC Bill MBE (for Mr KWP Lynch), Mr DS Cope, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr DW MacDonald, 
Mr BE Sutton and Mr HG Williams

Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Rebecca Owen and Jodie Stead (PWC). Avtar Sohal 
of Ernst & Young was also in attendance.

232 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Lynch with the substitution 
of Councillor Bill authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10.

233 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Roberts, seconded by Councillor Williams and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman.

234 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

235 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

The external auditor presented the annual audit letter following completion of the audit 
procedures for the year ended 31 March 2017. It was moved by Councillor Williams, 
seconded by Councillor Hodgkins and

RESOLVED – the annual audit letter be approved.

236 PROGRESS REPORT NOVEMBER 2017 

The committee gave consideration to the internal audit progress report. Members 
expressed concern about cyber security given the high profile ransomware attacks on 
large organisations. It was felt that members should be offered training and support to 
assist them in protecting their own equipment which was used for council business.

(The Meeting closed at 6.46 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Hinckley & Bosworth 
Borough Council
Audit planning report 
Year ended 31 March 2018

February 2018

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 6



2

Private and Confidential 31 January 2018

Dear Board Members

Audit planning report

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to provide the 
Audit Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2017/18 audit in accordance with the requirements of the 
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued by 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also to ensure that our audit is 
aligned with the Board’s service expectations.

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlines our 
planned audit strategy in response to those risks.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Audit Committee and management, and is not intended to be and should not be 
used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 15 February 2018 as well as understand whether there are other matters which 
you consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully 

Stephen Clark

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Enc

Members of the audit committee

Hinckley & Bosworth District Council

Hinckley Hub

Rugby Road

Hinckley

LE10 0FR

P
age 4



3

Contents

In April 2015 Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from the via the PSAA website (www.PSAA.co.uk).
The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagemen
[...]
r regulations. We outline the procedures below that we will undertake during the course of our audit.

P
age 33



32

Appendix C

Additional audit information (continued)

Purpose and evaluation of materiality 

For the purposes of determining whether the accounts are free from material error, we define materiality as the magnitude of an omission or misstatement that, 
individually or in the aggregate, in light of the surrounding circumstances, could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of the users of the financial 
statements. Our evaluation of it requires professional judgement and necessarily takes into account qualitative as well as quantitative considerations implicit in the 
definition. We would be happy to discuss with you your expectations regarding our detection of misstatements in the financial statements. 

Materiality determines:

• The locations at which we conduct audit procedures to support the opinion given on the financial statements; and

• The level of work performed on individual account balances and financial statement disclosures.

The amount we consider material at the end of the audit may differ from our initial determination. At this stage, however, it is not feasible to anticipate all of the 
circumstances that may ultimately influence our judgement about materiality. At the end of the audit we will form our final opinion by reference to all matters that could 
be significant to users of the accounts, including the total effect of the audit misstatements we identify, and our evaluation of materiality at that date.

P
age 34



 

Ernst & Young LLP

 

Certification of claims and 
returns annual report 2016-17 
Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 

February 2018 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.  
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London  

SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office. 
 

 

 

 
The Audit Committee 
Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 
Hinckley Hub, 
Rugby Rd, 
Hinckley 

LE10 0FR 

1 February 2018 
Ref: NWBC/SC/VS 
 
Direct line: + 44 20 7951 2000 
Email: sclark3@uk.ey.com 

Dear Members 

Certification of claims and returns annual report 2016-17 
Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 

We are pleased to report on our certification and other assurance work. This report summarises the 
results of our work on Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council’s 2016-17 Housing Benefit subsidy claim. 

Scope of work 

Local authorities claim large sums of public money in grants and subsidies from central government and 
other grant-paying bodies and must complete returns providing financial information to government 
departments. In some cases these grant-paying bodies and government departments require 
appropriately qualified auditors to certify the claims and returns submitted to them. 

From 1 April 2015, the duty to make arrangements for the certification of relevant claims and returns and 
to prescribe scales of fees for this work was delegated to the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd 
(PSAA) by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government.  

For 2016-17, these arrangements required only the certification of the housing benefits subsidy claim. In 
certifying this we followed a methodology determined by the Department for Work and Pensions and did 
not undertake an audit of the claim. 

In addition to this, we also acted as reporting accountants in relation to the Pooling of Housing Capital 
Receipts return outside the PSAA’s regime. 

Summary 

Section 1 of this report outlines the results of our 2016-17 certification work and highlights the significant 
issues. 

We checked and certified the housing benefits subsidy claim with a total value of £17,964,058. We met 
the submission deadline. We issued a q
[...]
 which we provide some form of assurance.  

We did not identify any significant issues from this work that need to be brought to the 
attention of Members. 

Page 40



2016-17 certification fees 

EY  3 

3. 2016-17 certification fees 

The PSAA determine a scale fee each year for the audit of claims and returns.  For 2016-17, 
these scale fees were published by the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA’s) in 
March 2016 and are now available on the PSAA’s website (www.psaa.co.uk). 

Claim or return 2016-17 2016-17 

 
Actual fee 

£ 
Indicative fee 

£ 

Housing benefits subsidy claim 14,498 14,498 

Pooling of housing capital receipts 2,000 2,000 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



Looking forward 

EY  4 

4. Looking forward 

2017/18 

From 1 April 2015, the duty to make arrangements for the certification of relevant claims and 
returns and to prescribe scales of fees for this work was delegated to (PSAA) by the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government.  

The Council’s indicative certification fee for 2017/18 is £14,850. This was set by PSAA and is 
based on final 2015/16 certification fees.  

Details of individual indicative fees are available at the following web address:  
https://www.psaa.co.uk/audit-fees/201718-work-programme-and-scales-of-fees/individual-
indicative-certification-fees/ 

We must seek the agreement of PSAA to any proposed variations to these indicative 
certification fees. We will inform the Head of Finance before seeking any such variation. 
 

2018/19 

From 2018/19, the Council will be responsible for appointing their own reporting accountant 
to undertake the certification of the housing benefit subsidy claim in accordance with the 
Housing Benefit Assurance Process (HBAP) requirements that are being established by the 
DWP.  DWP’s HBAP guidance is under consultation and is expected to be published around 
January 2018. 

We would be pleased to undertake this work for you, and can provide a competitive quotation 
for this 
[...]
liation is performed which 
reconciles the general ledger system to 
the payroll system. 

2 months 
from Q2  

    None identified Non identified 

 

Council Tax 
Reconciliations  

A reconciliation is performed which 
reconciles the general ledger system to 
the Council Tax system and cashbook. 

2 months 
from Q2 

    None identified None identified 

 

NNDR 
Reconciliations  

A reconciliation is performed which 
reconciles the general ledger system to 
the NNDR system and cashbook. 

2 months 
from Q2 

    None identified None identified  

 

Housing Rent 
Reconciliations  

A reconciliation is performed which 
reconciles the general ledger system to 
the housing rent system and cashbook. 

2 months 
from Q2  

    None identified None identified 

 

Creditors 
Reconciliations  

A reconciliation is performed which 
reconciles the general ledger system to 
the creditors sub ledger. 

2 months 
from Q2 

    None identified None identified  

 

Debtors 
Reconciliations  

A reconciliation is performed which 
reconciles the general ledger system to 
the debtors sub ledger. 

2 months 
from Q2 

    None identified None identified  

 

Reconciliation 
sign off 

A log of all reconciliations performed 
in the month is signed off by the 
Finance Manager 

2 months 
from Q2 

    None identified There are discrepancies between the dates 
recorded on the reconciliation sign off sheet 
and the actual reconciliations reviewed. 

  

Invoice 
Payment  

We have performed data analysis to 
consider where invoices have been 
raised without an associated purchase 
order. See insight report below. 

All 
invoices 
paid in Q2 

      

* Date of review taken from reconciliation sign off sheet to confirm timelines.  

Continuous auditing performed in line with the Terms of Reference agreed with the Section 151 Officer in July 2017.  

 

  

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 8



Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council – finance continuous auditing January 2018 

This document has been prepared only for Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council and solely for the purpose and on the terms agreed with Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council in our agreement dated 10 May 
2016. We accept no liability (including for negligence) to anyone else in connection with this document, and it may not be provided to anyone else. 
 
In the event that, pursuant to a request which Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council has received under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 or the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (as the same may be 
amended or re-enacted from time to time) or any subordinate legislation made thereunder (collectively, the “Legislation”), Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council is required to disclose any information contained in this 
document, it will notify PwC promptly and will consult with PwC prior to disclosing such document. Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council agrees to pay due regard to any representations which PwC may make in 
connection with such disclosure and to apply any relevant exemptions which may exist under the Legislation to such report. If, following consultation with PwC, Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council discloses any 
this document or any part thereof, it shall ensure that any disclaimer which PwC has included or may subsequently wish to include in the information is reproduced in full in any copies disclosed.  
 
© 2018 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. In this document, “PwC” refers to the UK member firm, and may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each member firm is a separate legal entity. Please see 
www.pwc.com/structure for further details. 

47.00%

48.00%

49.00%

50.00%

51.00%

52.00%

53.00%

54.00%

55.00%

56.00%

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

4500

2016 Q1 2017 Q2 2017

%
 o

f 
in

v
o

ic
es

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
In

v
o

ic
es

 

Period

Invoices paid without 
Purchase Orders

Number of invoices % of invoices

Insight report 

Our prior year finance internal 
[...]
. All rights reserved. In this document, “PwC” refers to the UK member firm, and may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each member firm is a separate 

legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for further details.

151118-224115-GC-OS

P
age 62


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 External Audit Plan 2017-2018
	7 Annual Certification report 2016-17
	8 Internal audit report - Finance continuous auditing quarter 2
	9 Internal audit report - complaints process



Minutes of the meeting


-117 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

15 FEBRUARY 2018 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr RB Roberts - Chairman

Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr MR Lay, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr BE Sutton and Mr HG Williams

Officers in attendance: Rebecca Owen, Jodie Stead (PWC) and Ashley Wilson

344 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Camamile, Cope, 
MacDonald, Taylor and Wright.

345 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Sutton and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman.

346 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

347 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - FINANCE CONTINUOUS AUDITING QUARTER 2 

Members received the quarter 2 finance continuous auditing results. It was noted that 
one minor issue had been identified on the reconciliation sign off sheet in relation to 
dates but it was not a cause for concern.

In relation to the number of payments without purchase orders, a member expressed 
concern that this was still high. In response it was explained that, when interrogated, 
many related to items for which it wouldn’t be expedient to raise a purchase order, for 
example utilities, business rates, HMRC, housing repairs, grants and salaries. A member 
requested that a report be brought to a future meeting on invoices paid without purchase 
orders.

RESOLVED – the report be noted and a report be brought to a future 
meeting on raising of purchase orders.

348 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - COMPLAINTS PROCESS 

The committee gave consideration to an internal audit report on the corporate complaints 
process. It was noted that there were no recommendations arising and the processes 
were robust.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.



-118 -

349 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017-2018 

The external audit planning report was presented to members. It was noted that the 
accounts would be brought to the July meeting of the committee.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

350 ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REPORT 2016-17 

The external audit annual report on certification of claims and returns 2016-17 was 
received by the committee. It was noted that some minor errors had been found in the 40 
item testing but that the external auditors had no concerns and had signed off the report.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 6.48 pm)

CHAIRMAN


